However, the challenging conditions brought about by COVID-19 have continued to have an adverse impact on the performance of
the Theme Parks & Attractions business. This is considered to be an indicator of impairment and further detailed impairment testing has
been performed at 28 December 2021. This testing has not resulted in any additional impairment adjustments to the carrying value of
Dreamworld and SkyPoint assets.

Key impairment assumptions and sensitivities

The recoverable amount of assets has been determined based on value-in-use calculations, which include the following key
assumptions:

Dreamworld SkyPoint
December

2021
June
2021

December
 2021

June
2021

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Pre-tax discount rate 12.2% 13.6% 13.6% 14.3%
Long term EBITDA growth rate 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%

The assets at Dreamworld are recorded at their recoverable amount, net of cumulative impairments. While the directors consider the
above assumptions to be reasonable, possible changes in these assumptions could result in further impairments or reversals of
impairments. The sensitivity of Dreamworld assets’ value-in-use to changes in key assumptions are as follows:

 Change in value-in-
use

Dreamworld  $’000

Pre-tax discount rate and terminal yield +0.5% (12,006)
-0.5% 13,513

10-year Average Annual EBTDA +5% 2,607
-5% (2,607)

Long term EBITDA growth rate +0.5% 6,467
-0.5% (5,837)

For SkyPoint assets, the Directors do not consider a change in any of the key assumptions which would cause the carrying amount to
exceed their recoverable amount to be reasonably possible.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the half year ended 28 December 2021

20 Ardent Leisure Group Limited | Interim Financial Report

 Intangible assets

December

 2021
June
2021

   $’000 $’000

Goodwill
Opening net book amount  55,404 60,737
Foreign exchange movements  2,393 (5,333)
Closing net book amount   57,797 55,404
Other intangibles
Opening net book amount  19,149 19,361